

No. 09-152

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL BRUESEWITZ AND ROBALEE BRUESEWITZ,
PARENTS AND NATURAL GUARDIANS OF HANNAH
BRUESEWITZ, A MINOR CHILD, AND IN THEIR OWN RIGHT,
Petitioners,

v.

WYETH, INC. F/K/A WYETH LABORATORIES, WYETH-
AYERST LABORATORIES, WYETH LEDERLE, WYETH
LEDERLE VACCINES, AND LEDERLE LABORATORIES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS AND
21 OTHER PHYSICIAN AND PUBLIC HEALTH
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

MARK DEL MONTE
STEPHAN E. LAWTON
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF
PEDIATRICS
601 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Suite 400 North
Washington, D.C. 20005

LORANE F. HEBERT
Counsel of Record
EMILY S. GEBBIA
ESTHER C. HALEY WALKER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-6536
(lorane.hebert@
hoganlovells.com)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. VACCINE DEVELOPMENT IS ONE OF THE GREATEST PUBLIC HEALTH ACHIEVEMENTS OF THE TWENTIETH CENTURY.....	12
II. CONGRESS ENACTED THE VACCINE ACT TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE COMPENSATION TO CHILDREN INJURED BY VACCINES AND TO SAFEGUARD THE NATION'S VACCINE SUPPLY	15
A. The Costs Of Vaccine-Related Liti- gation Had Threatened To Halt Vaccine Production In The United States	16
B. The Tort System Had Failed To Provide Adequate Compensation For Children Injured By Vaccines	18
C. The Vaccine Act Provides Adequate Compensation To Children Injured By Vaccines And Ensures The Sta- bility Of The Vaccine Market And The Nation's Vaccine Supply	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. PETITIONERS' INTERPRETATION OF THE VACCINE ACT POSES A THREAT TO THE FUTURE PRODUCTION AND DEVELOP- MENT OF VACCINES	23
A. Unpredictable Litigation Costs Could Once Again Force Vaccine Manufacturers To Abandon Or Consider Abandoning The Vaccine Market.....	25
B. The Progress That Has Been Made In Vaccine Development Since The Passage Of The Vaccine Act Could Come To A Halt	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cedillo v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 2009 WL 331968 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009)	20, 21
<i>Doe v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 76 Fed. Cl. 328 (2007)	20
<i>Dwyer v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 2010 WL 892250 (Fed. Cl. March 12, 2010).....	21
<i>Grant v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 956 F.2d 1144 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Hazlehurst v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 2009 WL 332306 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009)	20, 21
<i>King v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 2010 WL 892296 (Fed. Cl. March 12, 2010).....	21
<i>Mead v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 2010 WL 892248 (Fed. Cl. March 12, 2010).....	21
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	24
<i>Snyder v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 2009 WL 332044 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009)	21
<i>Statutes:</i>	
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 300aa-1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
26 U.S.C. § 4131	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 9510	21
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-10 <i>et seq.</i>	19
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11(a)(1)-(2)	19
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11(b)	20
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11(c)	20
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11(c)(1)(C)(ii)	20
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(b)(1)	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(c)	19
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-13	21
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-13(a)(1)	20
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-14	20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-14(c)	22
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-15(i)	21
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21(a)	19, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21(b)	22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(b)(1)	23
<i>Rules:</i>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Administrative Materials:

HHS, <i>National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program Revision of the Vaccine Injury Table</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 7678 (Feb. 8, 1995).....	22
---	----

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 99-908 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
132 Cong. Rec. H30751 (Oct. 14, 1986)	18

Immunization and Preventive Medicine, 1982:

<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Investigations and General Oversight of the S. Comm. on Labor and Human Resources</i> , 97th Cong. (May 7, 1982).....	12, 13
---	--------

National Childhood Vaccine Injury

<i>Compensation Act of 1985: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Labor and Human Resources</i> , 98th Cong. (May 3, 1984).....	18, 19
---	--------

National Childhood Vaccine-Injury

<i>Compensation Act of 1985: Hearing Before the S. Committee on Labor and Human Resources</i> , 99th Cong. (July 18, 1985).....	16, 17
---	--------

National Childhood Vaccine Injury

<i>Compensation Act of 1985: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Labor and Human Resources</i> , 99th Cong. (Dec. 9, 1985).....	10-11, 18
--	-----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Staff of H.R. Comm. on Health and the Environment of the Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 99th Cong., <i>Childhood Immunizations</i> (Comm. Print 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Red Book: 2009 Report of the Committee on Infectious Diseases</i> (28th ed. 2009).....	13
American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Status of Recently Submitted, Licensed, and Recommended Vaccines, Red Book Online: Vaccine Status Table</i> (2010)	25, 26
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>General Recommendations on Immunization: Recommendations of the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices</i> , 55 MMWR 1 (Dec. 1, 2006)	14, 15, 24
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Recommended Immunization Schedules for Persons Aged 0 Through 18 Years—United States</i> , 58 MMWR Q1-Q4 (Jan. 8, 2010)	26, 27
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Ten Great Public Health Achievements— United States, 1900-1999</i> , 48 MMWR 241 (Apr. 2, 1999).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Committee on Practice and Ambulatory Medicine and Council on Community Pediatrics, <i>Increasing Immunization Coverage</i> , 125 Pediatrics 1295 (2010)	13
Louis Z. Cooper, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Protecting Public Trust in Immunization</i> , 122 Pediatrics 149 (2008)	25, 27
Immunization Action Coalition, <i>Vaccine- Related Journal Articles</i>	27
Institute of Medicine, <i>Financing Vaccines in the 21st Century: Assuring Access and Availability</i> (2004)	14
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases and National Institutes of Health, Task Force on Safer Childhood Vaccines: <i>Final Report and Recommendations</i> (Jan. 1998)	13
National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program, <i>Statistics Report</i> (June 7, 2010)	22
Paul A. Offit, <i>Why Are Pharmaceutical Companies Gradually Abandoning Vaccines?</i> , 24 Health Affairs 622 (2005)	27
Walter A. Orenstein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Immunizations in the United States: Success, Structure, and Stress</i> , 24 Health Affairs 599 (2005)	14, 27
Stanley A. Plotkin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Vaccines</i> (5th ed. 2008)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sandra W. Roush, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Historical Comparisons of Morbidity and Mortality for Vaccine-Preventable Diseases in the United States</i> , 298 JAMA 2155 (2007)	12, 13
Fangjun Zhou, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Economic Evaluation of the 7-Vaccine Routine Childhood Immunization Schedule in the United States, 2001</i> , 159 Archives of Pediatrics & Adolescent Medicine 1136 (2005)	14
